information, including the possibility of fine and 
imprisonment.” 

VI. CIVIL PENALTY 

33.  Within thirty (30) calendar days of entry of this Consent Decree, the 

Defendant shall pay to the Plaintiffs a civil penalty pursuant to Section 113 of the Act, 42 

U.S.C. § 7413, in the amount of $18,904 (Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Four 

Dollars).  Pursuant to the Act, the following factors were considered in determining a 

civil penalty, in addition to other factors as justice may require: the size of the business, 

the economic impact of the penalty on the business, the violator's full compliance history